Uber Tech., Inc. v New York City Dept. of Consumer & Worker Protection

Motion No: 2023-04268
Slip Opinion No: 2023 NY Slip Op 77477(U)
Decided on November 30, 2023
Appellate Division, First Department, Motion Decision

Published by New York State Law Reporting Bureau pursuant to Judiciary Law § 431.

This motion is uncorrected and is not subject to publication in the Official Reports.

Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division, First Judicial Department

BEFORE: Hon. Llinét M. Rosado

Justice of the Appellate Division

Uber Technologies, Inc.,

Petitioner,

Motion No.

2023-04268

Ind. No.

155943/2023

Case No.

2023-04880

-against-

ORDER

New York City Department of Consumer and

Worker Protection, et al.,

DENYING LEAVE

Respondents.

Uber Technologies, Inc., having moved, pursuant to CPLR 5701(c), for leave to appeal to the Appellate Division, First Department, from an order of Supreme Court, New York County, entered on or about September 28, 2023, and for a stay of enforcement of the aforesaid order pending hearing and determination of such an appeal,

Now, upon reading and filing the papers with respect to the motion, and due deliberation having been had thereon, it is

Ordered that the application for leave to appeal and for a stay is denied; the interim relief entered by a Justice of this Court on September 29, 2023 is hereby vacated.

Dated: November 22, 2023 New York, New York

> Hon. Llinét M. Rosado **Associate Justice**

ENTERED: November 30, 2023